NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQOARD
Award Nunmber 25227

TH RD D VI SI ON Docket Nunber MS-25442
Janmes Robert Cox, Ref eree
{R. \Wayne Rester

PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE:
(Union Pacific Railroad

STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Petitioner clainms that, by design, enployees of the Union Pacific Railroad
Conpany sought to have the petitioner termnated fromhis job and abolished from
the seniority rostor fsic) despite his many years of service for the Union Pacific
Railroad Conpany. Petitioner requests that he be reassigned to his proper position
on the seniority Rostor (sic) and that he receive all back pay and other benefits
due to himdue to the unlawful actions of the Conpany and it's enpl oyees.

CPINION OF BOARD: In Cctober 1981 C ainmant Wayne Rester, received Notice that

he was to be furloughed fromhis job as a Painter with the

Carrier. The layoff Notice to the yang in which Hester worked clearly specified that

| oss of seniority would be a consequence of failure to conply with Rule 21 (£). Rule
21 r£) of the Schedul e Agreement provides that furloughed enployees retain their senior
provided they file their addresses in witing within ten cal endar days after being

di spl aced and that Yailtre galfiolrl @vm@enftilgn wi | I  result i n forefeitur
of all seniority.

O ai mant concedes that he did not wite a recall letter, expecting
that the B § B Cerk would prepare the letter for himto sign. Furthernore.
there i S no evidence that Hester made any effort to sign or submt a recall
letter subsequent to his layoff.

Caimant's name and seniority date were deleted fromthe seniority
roster January 1, 1982. It was not until may1982,that Hester contacted the
Organi zation regarding the loss of seniority.

The Carrier acted properly within the proscription of the Rule in
termnating the Claimant's seniority.

G aimant contends that his failure to file resulted froma conspiracy
participated in by the B& COerk who prevented Hester fromfiling the recall
letter by sending himout on a painting job while the other enployees were
conpleting their letters. A fellow enployee, signing his recall notice, asked
the derk. where Hester was. The O erk responded, 'don't worry about Wayne,
we'll take care of him"

I n Septenber, 1981, the same B&B Cerk tol d another enployee that ke
had been trying to yet rid of Hester for years and was going to do it before he
retired, conplaining about Rester's failure to perform certain work including
clinbing towers.
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Upon this evidence, the Board fails to find a conspiracy or effort to
prevent Hester fromfiling the recall letter. The evidence only indicates
management dissatisfaction with Claimant's work performance. The term "take
care of~ did not necessarily have a negative connotation in the circunstance in
which it was uttered.

The recal|l letters of Hester’s yang were handwitten, not nade out by
the B&B Cerk. Evidence indicates that Caimnt had signed his own recall
notices in Cctober, 1977, and Cctober, 1979.

Gainmant violated Rule 21 {£}). Consequently, his claimis denied.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole record and
all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes wWithin the neaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 1934;

Thatthis Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute invol ved herein; and

That the Agreement was not viol ated.
A WA RD

C ai mdenied.

NATIONAL RAI LROAD ABJUSTMENT BOARD

: By Oder of Third Division
Attest%q /M

Narf&y/ Dever - Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 31st day of January 1985.



